FT8
(Franke-Taylor design, 8-FSK
Modulation)
A new, robust and highly versatile
digital mode for HF
By Sal Giandinoto, Ph.D.
KM6JD
E-mail: Salgino20@yahoo.com

(there is no synch tone, unlike JT65).
• FT8 uses Low-Density-Parity-Check Code LDPC (174,87).  It is a linear
error correcting type code.
• Occupied bandwidth is 50 Hz.
Important characteristics of FT8:
• T/R sequence length: 15 s
• Message length: 77 bits + 14-bit CRC (Cyclic Redundancy Code)
• FEC code: LDPC(174,87)
• Modulation: 8-FSK, keying rate = tone spacing = 6.25 Hz
• Waveform: Continuous phase, constant envelope
• Occupied bandwidth: 50 Hz
• Synchronization: three 7x7 Costas arrays (start, middle, end of Tx)
• Transmission duration: 79*1920/12000 = 12.64 s
• Decoding threshold: -20 dB (perhaps -24 dB with AP decoding)
• Operational behavior: similar to HF usage of JT9, JT65
• Multi-decoder: finds and decodes all FT8 signals in passband
• Auto-sequencing after manual start of QSO
Color coding in WSJT-X
• CQ’s appear in band activity screen and are colored blue
• When you choose and double click a CQ, the CQ is copied
onto the RX frequency section and is colored green.
• All text that you transmit appear in RX freq. section and are
colored yellow.
• All text that contains your call sign is colored red
• Default colors may be changed in settings menu
• You may control everything on the radio through the software
(i.e., band, mode, power, etc.)
• The date and time appear and the time is in UTC
• The exact dial frequency is also shown
Settings Menu Items in WSJT-X
Radio settings in WSJT-X
General Settings tab in WSJT-X for IC-7300
Radio Settings tab in WSJT-X for IC-7300
TX Macros (Optional messages): Limited to 13 characters
(spaces count as one character)
Audio Settings tab in WSJT-X for the IC-7300
Reporting Settings in WSJT-X for the IC-7300
Advanced Settings in WSJT-X for the IC-7300
WSJT-X Log Dialog Box
Methods for initiating contacts
• Calling CQ  (Ex. CQ KM6JD DM26)
• Responding to other stations calling CQ
• All messages containing CQ’s are highlighted in blue EXCEPT those who
you have worked before on that band which are highlighted in green.
• Calling a DX station using the split frequency method
• If you are calling a rare DX station it is strongly recommend that your
transmitting frequency not be on their receive freq.
• Try your best by transmitting on a clear frequency
• DXpedition mode (Fox and Hound)
• WSJT-X v.2.0.0 now supports various contest modes including ARRL Field
Day, ARRL RTTY Roundup, NA and EU VHF contests.
• More supported contest modes are in the pipeline.
Examples of contacts initiated by calling CQ
or answering a CQ in WSJT-X
Calling CQ Answering a CQ
CQ KM6JD DM26 W1AW KM6JD DM26
KM6JD W1AW FN31 KM6JD W1AW -07
W1AW KM6JD -04 W1AW KM6JD R-05
KM6JD W1AW R+02 KM6JD W1AW RR73
W1AW KM6JD RR73 W1AW KM6JD 73
KM6JD W1AW 73
• CQ’s are colored blue by default (green if already worked) and can be answered simply by double clicking.
• Use of the Auto-Sequencer greatly improves reliability and accuracy.